

# SOLOMON ISLANDS GAZETTE

NO. 20

Friday,

4th April,

2003

### **EXTRA ORDINARY GAZETTE**

The following are published and Supplement to this Gazette: [Legal Notice No. 47]

[63]

THE BIRTHS, MARRIAGES AND DEATHS REGISTRATION ACT (Cap. 169)

#### REGISTRATION OF MINISTERS TO CELEBRATE MARRIAGES

IN, exercise of the powers conferred by section 2(2) of the Births, Marriages and Deaths Registration Act, I, CLEMENT ROJUMANA, Minister for Home Affairs hereby appoint:-

PR. PETER BAEORO PR. FRANK SIOSI

of the Church of the Living Word as Ministers to celebrate marriages in Solomon Islands.

Dated at Honiara this twenty-fifth day of March, 2003.

HON. CLEMENT ROJUMANA MINISTER FOR HOME AFFAIRS

[64]

THE BIRTHS, MARRIAGES AND DEATHS REGISTRATION ACT (Cap. 169)

#### REGISTRATION OF MINISTERS TO CELEBRATE MARRIAGES

IN, exercise of the powers conferred by section 2(2) of the Births, Marriages and Deaths Registration Act, I, CLEMENT ROUJUMANA, Minister for Home Affairs hereby appoint:-

REV. MARTIN HOTO'AI REV. JAMES TAHO'AU REV. FRANCISCO M. VARGAS

of the Catholic Church as Ministers to celebrate marriages in Solomon Islands.

Dated at Honiara this twenty-fifth day of March, 2003.

## HON. CLEMENT ROJUMANA MINISTER FOR HOME AFFAIRS

[65]

## THE GAMING AND LOTTERIES ACT (Cap. 139)

### APPOINTMENT OF MEMBER TO THE GAMING AND LOTTERIES BOARD

IN, exercise of the powers conferred by section 19(1) of the Gaming and Lotteries Act (Cap. 139), I, CLEMENT ROJUMANA M.P., Minister of Home Affairs hereby appoint:-

#### MRS. FREDA TALASASA

to be a member of the Gaming and Lotteries Board for a period of two (2) years with effect from the date hereof.

This appointment supercedes the appointment of MS. CATHERINE A. MANEDATEA which is revoked hereby from the date hereof.

Dated at Honiara this second day of April, 2003.

HON. CLEMENT ROJUMANA Minister of Home Affairs

## THE GAMING AND LOTTERIES ACT (Cap. 139)

### APPOINTMENT OF MEMBER TO THE GAMING AND LOTTERIES BOARD

IN, exercise of the powers conferred by section 19(1) of the Gaming and Lotteries Act (Cap. 139), I, CLEMENT ROJUMANA M.P., Minister of Home Affairs hereby appoint:-

#### MRS. FREDA TALASASA

to be a member of the Gaming and Lotteries Board for a period of two (2) years with effect from the date hereof.

This appointment supercedes the appointment of MS. CATHERINE A. MANE-DATEA which is revoked hereby from the date hereof.

Dated at Honiara this second day of April, 2003.

HON. CLEMENT ROJUMANA Minister of Home Affairs

Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government

Printed by Solomon Islands Printers Ltd.